other than the respective functional currencies of Group entities, primarily United States Dollar (“”USD””), Japanese Yen
(“JPY”) and EURO Dollar (“”EURO””).

During the financial year, the Group’s entire sales (2019: entire sales) are denominated in foreign currencies whilst
the entire costs (2019: entire costs) are denominated in the respective functional currencies of the Group entities. The
Group’s trade receivable and trade payable balances at the reporting date have similar exposures.

The Group and the Company also hold cash and cash equivalents denominated in foreign currencies for working capital
purposes as disclosed in Note 14.

In addition to transactional exposure, the Group is also exposed to currency translation risk arising from its net
investments in foreign operations. The Group’s net investments in foreign subsidiaries are not hedged as currency
positions are considered to be long-term in nature.

Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s profit for the year to a reasonably possible change in
the USD, JPY and EURO exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities, with all other
variables held constant.

	  Group
	  2020 	  2019
	  RM 	  RM
	  Profit for 	  Profit for
	  the year 	  the year

USD/RM	 - strengthened 5% (2019: 5%)	  378,856 	  767,644
	 - weakened 5% (2019: 5%)	  (378,856)	  (767,644)

JPY/RM	 - strengthened 5% (2019: 5%)	  122,463 	  123,722
	 - weakened 5% (2019: 5%)	  (122,463)	  (123,722)

EURO/RM	 - strengthened 5% (2019: 5%)	  90,481 	  (12,131)
	 - weakened 5% (2019: 5%)	  (90,481)	  12,131

122

Notes to the Financial Statements
31 December 2020

Turbo-Mech Berhad  •  Annual Report 2020

35.	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES (CONT’D)

(d)	 Foreign Currency Risk (Cont’d)

The net unhedged financial assets and liabilities of the Group as at 31 December 2020 that are transacted in their
functional currencies other than RM, SGD, PHP, THB and IDR are as follows:

	  Cash and
	  Bank
	  Balances 	  Receivables 	  Payables 	  Total
	  RM 	  RM 	  RM 	  RM

Group

At 31 December 2020

United States Dollars	  7,610,688 	  3,101,856 	  (3,135,426)	  7,577,118
Japanese Yen	  2,971,067 	  - 	  (521,807)	  2,449,260